

Scottish Government

DECLARATION OF SPECIAL MEASURES: CANADA THE TRADE IN ANIMALS AND RELATED PRODUCTS (SCOTLAND) REGULATIONS 2012

The Scottish Ministers have reasonable grounds for suspecting the existence of highly pathogenic avian influenza in Canada, such that certain animals and products originating from parts of Canada are liable to pose risk to human or animal health.

Under regulation 25(1) of the Trade in Animals and Related Products (Scotland) Regulations 2012⁽¹⁾, Scottish Ministers declare the following necessary special measures in Scotland in order to contain the risk to human or animal health:

Suspension of entry into Scotland of animals and products

1. Entry into Scotland of the following animals and products listed in paragraph 2 is suspended, where those animals or products originate in or are dispatched from the territory of Canada corresponding to:
 - (a) Nova Scotia 01 with Geographic Coordinates 45.0, -64.63 in Western Nova Scotia and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
 - (b) Nova Scotia 02 with Geographic Coordinates 44.9878, -64.1379 in Western Nova Scotia and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
 - (c) Ontario 01 with Geographic Coordinates 43.63, -80.39 in Southern Ontario and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
 - (d) Ontario 02 with Geographic Coordinates 43.55, -80.53 in Southern Ontario and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
 - (e) Ontario 03 with Geographic Coordinates 43.1, -80.8 in Southern Ontario and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
 - (f) Ontario 04 with Geographic Coordinates 44.86, -81.05 in Southern Ontario and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
 - (g) Ontario 05 with Geographic Coordinates 44.46, -78.29 in Southern Ontario and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
 - (h) Ontario 06 with Geographic Coordinates 43.74, -80.38 in Southern Ontario and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;

⁽¹⁾ S.S.I. 2012/177. Regulation 25 was substituted by S.S.I. 2019/412 and amended by S.S.I. 2020/458.

- (i) Ontario 07 with Geographic Coordinates 43.93, -79.32 in Southern Ontario and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (j) Ontario 08 with Geographic Coordinates 44.05, -77.42 in Southern Ontario and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (k) Ontario 09 with Geographic Coordinates 42.44, -82.09 in Southern Ontario and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (l) Ontario 10 with Geographic Coordinates 43.92, -79.28 in Southern Ontario and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (m) Ontario 11 with Geographic Coordinates 45.20, -74.56 in Eastern Ontario and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (n) Ontario 12 with Geographic Coordinates 45.19, -74.52 in Eastern Ontario and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (o) Alberta 01 with Geographic Coordinates 51.75, -113.95 in Southern Alberta and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (p) Ontario 13 with Geographic Coordinates 44.15, -80.95 in Southern Ontario and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (q) Alberta 02 with Geographic Coordinates 51.77, -113.96 in Southern Alberta and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (r) Alberta 03 with Geographic Coordinates 52.71, -113.57 in Southern Alberta and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (s) Alberta 04 with Geographic Coordinates 51.6, -113.46 in Southern Alberta and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (t) Alberta 05 with Geographic Coordinates 52.27, -112.12 in Southern Alberta and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (u) Alberta 06 with Geographic Coordinates 52.93, -113.31 in Southern Alberta and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (v) Quebec 01 with Geographic Coordinates 45.49, -71.48 in Southern Quebec and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (w) Alberta 07 with Geographic Coordinates 52.9, -112.91 in Southern Alberta and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (x) Alberta 08 with Geographic Coordinates 51.77, -113.88 in Southern Alberta and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;

- (y) Quebec 02 with Geographic Coordinates 45.49, -71.48 in Southern Quebec and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (z) Ontario 14 with Geographic Coordinates 45.22, -74.5 in Eastern Ontario and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (z1) Quebec 03 with Geographic Coordinates 45.21, -72.54 in Southern Quebec and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (z2) British Columbia 01 with Geographic Coordinates 50.5, -119.21 in Southern British Columbia and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (z3) Alberta 09 with Geographic Coordinates 51.61, -113.45 in Southern Alberta and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (z4) Alberta 10 with Geographic Coordinates 49.43, -112.37 in Southern Alberta and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (z5) Alberta 11 with Geographic Coordinates 51.76, -113.89 in Southern Alberta and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (z6) Quebec 04 with Geographic Coordinates 45.72, -71.78 in Southern Quebec and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (z7) Saskatchewan 01 with Geographic Coordinates 49.60, -102.55 in Southern Saskatchewan and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (z8) Saskatchewan 02 with Geographic Coordinates 51.46, -106.48 in Southern Saskatchewan and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (z9) Alberta 12 with Geographic Coordinates 49.27, -112.82 in Southern Alberta and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (z10) Quebec 05 with Geographic Coordinates 45.72, -71.82 in Southern Quebec and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (z11) Ontario 12 with Geographic Coordinates 44.06, -79.35 in Southern Ontario and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (z12) Alberta 13 with Geographic Coordinates 51.6, -113.49 in Southern Alberta and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (z13) Manitoba 01 with Geographic Coordinates 49.87, -95.89 in Southern Manitoba and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (z14) Saskatchewan 03 with Geographic Coordinates 50.43, -107.2 in Southern Saskatchewan and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (z15) Alberta 14 with Geographic Coordinates 52.79, -113.11 in Southern

- Alberta and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (z16) Alberta 15 with Geographic Coordinates 52.85, -112.92 in Southern Alberta and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
 - (z17) Saskatchewan 04 with Geographic Coordinates 50.07, -108.58 in Southern Saskatchewan and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
 - (z18) Ontario 13 with Geographic Coordinates 43.87, -81.33 in Southern Ontario and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
 - (z19) New Brunswick 01 with Geographic Coordinates 45.95, -64.9 in Southern New Brunswick and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
 - (z20) Alberta 16 with Geographic Coordinates 52.78, -112.77 in Southern Alberta and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
 - (z21) Saskatchewan 05 with Geographic Coordinates 50.76, -107.1 in Southern Saskatchewan and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
 - (z22) Ontario 14 with Geographic Coordinates 44.14, -79.43 in Southern Ontario and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
 - (z23) Saskatchewan 06 with Geographic Coordinates 50.17, -102.62 in Southern Saskatchewan and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
 - (z24) British Columbia 02 with Geographic Coordinates 49.97, -117.87 in Southern British Columbia and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
 - (z25) Alberta 17 with Geographic Coordinates 53.8, -111.9 in Southern Alberta and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
 - (z26) Alberta 18 with Geographic Coordinates 52.84, -110.74 in Southern Alberta and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
 - (z27) Alberta 19 with Geographic Coordinates 49.89, -112.7 in Southern Alberta and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
 - (z28) Ontario 15 with Geographic Coordinates 43.67, -80.36 in Southern Ontario and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
 - (z29) Ontario 16 with Geographic Coordinates 43.63, -80.03 in Southern Ontario and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
 - (z30) Quebec 06 with Geographic Coordinates 45.07, -74.17 in Southern Quebec and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
 - (z31) British Columbia 03 with Geographic Coordinates 49.17, -123.1 in Southern British Columbia and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;

- (z32) Ontario 17 with Geographic Coordinates 44.13, -79.31 in Southern Ontario and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (z33) British Columbia 04 with Geographic Coordinates 49.87, -119.43 in Southern British Columbia and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (z34) Ontario 18 with Geographic Coordinates 44.12, -79.33 in Southern Ontario and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (z35) Alberta 20 with Geographic Coordinates 50.56, -111.97 in Southern Alberta and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (z36) British Columbia 05 with Geographic Coordinates 49.72, -124.92 in Southern British Columbia and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (z37) Alberta 21 with Geographic Coordinates 53.76, -112.02 in Southern Alberta and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (z38) Saskatchewan 07 with Geographic Coordinates 50.0, -102.98 in Southern Saskatchewan and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (z39) Saskatchewan 08 with Geographic Coordinates 49.47, -103.58 in Southern Saskatchewan and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (z40) British Columbia 06 with Geographic Coordinates 49.04, -122.38 in Southern British Columbia and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (z41) British Columbia 07 with Geographic Coordinates 49.04, -122.39 in Southern British Columbia and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (z42) Ontario 19 with Geographic Coordinates 44.3, -79.25 in Southern Ontario and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (z43) British Columbia 08 with Geographic Coordinates 49.65, -120.41 in Southern British Columbia and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (z44) Saskatchewan 09 with Geographic Coordinates 50.51, -103.71 in Southern Saskatchewan and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (z45) British Columbia 09 with Geographic Coordinates 49.47, -123.77 in Southern British Columbia and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates;
- (z46) British Columbia 10 with Geographic Coordinates 49.62, -119.71 in Southern British Columbia and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates; and
- (z47) Saskatchewan 10 with Geographic Coordinates 50.23, -105.51 in Southern Saskatchewan and the 10km surrounding control zone to the above coordinates.

2. The animals or products are:

- (a) wild game-bird meat;
- (b) meat of poultry;
- (c) breeding or productive poultry;
- (d) day old chicks;
- (e) hatching eggs of poultry;
- (f) slaughter poultry and poultry for restocking game supplies;
- (g) single consignments of less than 20 units of poultry;
- (h) meat products resulting from the processing of meat or from the further processing of such processed products, not subject to specific treatment B, C or D as defined in Part 4 of Annex II to Commission Decision 2007/777/EC⁽²⁾;
- (i) unprocessed animal by-products containing bodies or parts of poultry or wild game birds or products obtained from poultry or wild game birds; and
- (j) composite products containing meat products resulting from the processing of meat or from the further processing of such processed products, not subject to specific treatment B, C or D as defined in Part 4 of Annex II to Commission Decision 2007/777/EC.

Interpretation

3. In paragraph 2 of this Declaration:

- (a) “poultry”, “breeding poultry”, “productive poultry”, “day-old chicks”, “hatching eggs” and “meat” have the same meaning as in Article 2 of Commission Regulation (EC) 798/2008⁽³⁾;
- (b) “meat products”, has the same meaning as in paragraph 7.1 of Annex I to Regulation (EC) 853/2004⁽⁴⁾;
- (c) “animal by-products” has the same meaning as in Article 3 of Regulation (EC) 1069/2009⁽⁵⁾; and
- (d) “composite products” has the same meaning as in Article 2 of Commission Decision 2007/275/EC⁽⁶⁾.

Exclusions from suspension

- 4. The suspension of entry into Scotland of the animals or products listed in paragraph 2 of this Declaration, where those animals or products originate in or are dispatched from the territories of Canada as set out in paragraph 1 of the Declaration, shall not apply where those animals or products were produced before the relevant closing date as set out in paragraph 5 of this Declaration, and where the animals or products**

⁽²⁾ EUD 2007/777.

⁽³⁾ EUR 798/2008.

⁽⁴⁾ EUR 853/2004.

⁽⁵⁾ EUR 1069/2009.

⁽⁶⁾ EUD 2007/275.

are imported during a period of 90 days from that date, including transportation on the high seas.

5. The closing dates are:

- (a) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(a) of this Declaration, 30 January 2022;
- (b) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(b) of this Declaration, 02 February 2022;
- (c) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraphs 1(c) and 1(d) of this Declaration, 26 March 2022;
- (d) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(e) of this Declaration, 28 March 2022;
- (e) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(f) of this Declaration, 31 March 2022;
- (f) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraphs 1(g) and 1(h) of this Declaration, 02 April 2022;
- (g) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(j) of this Declaration, 05 April 2022;
- (h) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(i) of this Declaration, 06 April 2022;
- (i) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(o) of this Declaration, 07 April 2022;
- (j) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraphs 1(k), 1(m) and 1(n) of this Declaration, 08 April 2022;
- (k) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraphs 1(l) and 1(z3) of this Declaration, 10 April 2022;
- (l) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraphs 1(q), 1(r), 1(s), 1(t) and 1(u) of this Declaration, 11 April 2022;
- (m) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(w) of this Declaration, 12 April 2022;
- (n) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(p) of this Declaration, 13 April 2022;

- (o) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraphs 1(v), 1(x) and 1(z1) of this Declaration, 14 April 2022;
- (p) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(z2) of this Declaration, 15 April 2022;
- (q) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraphs 1(z4) and 1(z5) of this Declaration, 19 April 2022;
- (r) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraphs 1(y) and 1(z) of this Declaration, 21 April 2022;
- (s) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(z6) of this Declaration, 17 April 2022;
- (t) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraphs 1(z7), 1(z18) and 1(z21) of this Declaration, 26 April 2022;
- (u) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(z8) of this Declaration, 16 April 2022;
- (v) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(z9) of this Declaration, 20 April 2022;
- (w) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(z10) of this Declaration, 21 April 2022;
- (x) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraphs 1(z11), 1(z12), 1(z14) and 1(z15) of this Declaration, 22 April 2022;
- (y) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(z13) of this Declaration, 23 April 2022;
- (z) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(z16) of this Declaration, 27 April 2022;
- (z1) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(z17) of this Declaration, 24 April 2022;
- (z2) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(z19) of this Declaration, 25 April 2022;
- (z3) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraphs 1(z20) and 1(z24) of this Declaration, 28 April 2022;
- (z4) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraphs 1(z25), 1(z26) and 1(z27) of this Declaration, 02 May 2022;

- (z5) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraphs 1(z28), 1(z29), 1(z30) and 1(z31) of this Declaration, 03 May 2022;
- (z6) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraphs 1(z32) and 1(z47) of this Declaration, 04 May 2022;
- (z7) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraphs 1(z33), 1(z34) and 1(z35) of this Declaration, 05 May 2022;
- (z8) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(z36) of this Declaration, 10 May 2022;
- (z9) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraphs 1(z37) and 1(z39) of this Declaration, 12 May 2022;
- (z10) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraphs 1(z38) of this Declaration, 13 May 2022;
- (z11) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraphs 1(z40), 1(z41) and 1(z42) of this Declaration, 18 May 2022;
- (z12) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(z43) of this Declaration, 22 May 2022;
- (z13) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(z44) of this Declaration, 26 May 2022; and
- (z14) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraphs 1(z45) and 1(z46) of this Declaration, 04 June 2022.

6. The suspension of entry into Scotland of the animals or products listed in paragraph 2 of this Declaration, where those animals or products originate in or are dispatched from the territories of Canada as set out in paragraph 1 of the Declaration, shall not apply where those animals or products were produced after the relevant opening date as set out in paragraph 7 of this Declaration.

7. The opening dates are:

- (a) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(a) of this Declaration, 28 June 2022;
- (b) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(b) of this Declaration, 09 June 2022;
- (c) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraphs 1(q) and 1(z7) of this Declaration, 02 August 2022;

- (d) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(y) of this Declaration, 17 July 2022; and
- (e) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(z19) of this Declaration, 07 August 2022.

8. Paragraphs 2(i) and 2(j) of this Declaration do not apply to:

- (a) specified pathogen free eggs within the meaning of Article 2 of Commission Regulation (EC) 798/2008; and
- (b) eggs as defined in paragraph 5.1 of Annex 1 to Regulation (EC) 853/2004 or egg products as defined in paragraph 7.3 of that Annex to that Regulation.

Measures specifying method of identification of place of origin or dispatch

9. Animals or products that are listed in paragraph 2 of this Declaration and that originate in or are dispatched from one of the territories of Canada described in paragraph 1 of this Declaration for entry into Scotland must ensure that they are accompanied by a veterinary certificate that lists their place of origin or dispatch as:

- (a) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(a) of this Declaration, "CA 2.1";
- (b) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(b) of this Declaration, "CA 2.2";
- (c) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(c) of this Declaration, "CA 2.3";
- (d) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(d) of this Declaration, "CA 2.4";
- (e) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(e) of this Declaration, "CA 2.5";
- (f) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(f) of this Declaration, "CA 2.6";
- (g) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(g) of this Declaration, "CA 2.7";
- (h) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(h) of this Declaration, "CA 2.8";
- (i) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(i) of this Declaration, "CA 2.9";
- (j) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(j) of this Declaration, "CA 2.10";
- (k) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(k) of this Declaration, "CA 2.11";
- (l) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(l) of this Declaration, "CA 2.12";

- (z37) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(z37) of this Declaration, “CA 2.63”;
- (z38) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(z38) of this Declaration, “CA 2.64”;
- (z39) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(z39) of this Declaration, “CA 2.65”;
- (z40) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(z40) of this Declaration, “CA 2.66”;
- (z41) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(z41) of this Declaration, “CA 2.67”;
- (z42) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(z42) of this Declaration, “CA 2.68”;
- (z43) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(z43) of this Declaration, “CA 2.69”;
- (z44) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(z44) of this Declaration, “CA 2.70”;
- (z45) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(z45) of this Declaration, “CA 2.71”;
- (z46) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(z46) of this Declaration, “CA 2.72”;
- and
- (z47) for animals or products originating in or dispatched from the territory of Canada described in paragraph 1(z47) of this Declaration, “CA 2.73”.

Duration of special measures

- 10.** The special measures in this Declaration apply from the beginning of the day after the day on which this Declaration is made until this Declaration is revoked or amended by further declaration.

This Declaration revokes and replaces the Declaration made on 30 May 2022.

Date made: 27 June 2022

Signed: Sheila Voas

A member of staff of the Scottish Ministers

Import of animals or products in breach of this declaration is an offence under regulation 33 of the Trade in Animals and Related Products (Scotland) Regulations 2012.